	orm Cover Sheet TS ONLY	Attorney Docket No.: 3551.P007, 3551.P008, 3551.P011, 3551.P015, 3551.P016X, 3551.P018, 3551.P020, 3651.P021, 3551.P023, 3551.P024		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e. Please record the attac	hed original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Oak Technology, Inc.	Name: <u>Zoran Corpo</u>	<u>ration</u>		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ■ No □ Yes	Internal Address:			
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address: <u>139</u>	0 Kifer Road		
☐ Assignment ■ Merger				
Security Agreement	City: <u>Sunnyvale</u> \$0	tate/Provence: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94086</u>		
☐ Other:	Country: <u>USA</u>			
Execution Date(s): May 4, 2003	Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 📕 No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s): I     If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	on, the execution date of the	e application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(5)	B. Patent No.(s)			
09/675,265	6,636,468			
Additional numbers a		lo		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applic	ations and patents involved: 10		
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.4	1)\$ <u>400.00</u>		
Internal Address:	Enclosed			
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Los Angeles, California 90025	8. Deposit Account Numb	per:		
		02-2666		
	(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.</li> </ol>	on is true and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy of the		
Judith A. Szepesi				
Name of Person Signing Signature / Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: . [11]				

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Based on Form PTO-1595 as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 05/09/03 Page 1

## Additional Application Numbers:

09/537,901 09/649,313

09/653,966

09/769,631

09/953,748 10/454,734

10/453,964

Additional Patent Numbers:

6,704,387

Based on Form PTO-1595 as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 05/09/03 Page 2

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION

among

ZORAN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Zoran"),

ZINC ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Zinc,

and

OAK TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation

Dated May 4, 2003

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
A TO STREET, AND A STREET, BUT	TEN CED	,
Section 1.1	ERGER Effective Time of the Merger	
Section 1.1 Section 1.2		
Section 1.3	Closing Effects of the Merger	
Section 1.4	Directors and Officers	
Section 1.4	Directors and Officers	
	ERSION OF SECURITIES	
Section 2.1	Conversion of Capital Stock	
Section 2.2	Exchange of Certificates	3
Section 2.3	Dissenting Shares	
Section 2.4	Tax Consequences	6
ARTICLE III REPR	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF OAK	6
Section 3.1	Organization and Good Standing	7
Section 3.2	Oak Capital Structure	
Section 3.3	Authority; No Conflict; Required Filings and Consents	
Section 3.4	SEC Filings; Financial Statements; Internal Controls	
Section 3.5	Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities	
Section 3.6	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	
Section 3.7	Taxes	
Section 3.8	Tangible Assets and Real Property	13
Section 3.9	Intellectual Property	14
Section 3.10	Agreements, Contracts and Commitments	16
Section 3.11	Litigation	17 -
Section 3.12	Environmental Claims	17
Section 3.13	Employee Benefit Plans	
Section 3.14	Compliance with Laws	
Section 3.15	Interested Party Transactions	20
Section 3.16	Insurance	
Section 3.17	Rights Plan; DGCL Section 203	21
Section 3.18	Registration Statement; Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus	
Section 3.19	Opinion of Financial Advisor	21
	Corporate Documents	
Section 3.21	Full Disclosure	22
ARTICLE IV REPR	ESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF ZORAN AND SUB	22
Section 4.1	Organization and Good Standing	
Section 4.2	Zoran Capital Structure	23
Section 4.3	Authority; No Conflict; Required Filings and Consents	24
Section 4.4	SEC Filings; Financial Statements; Internal Controls	25
Section 4.5	Absence of Undisclosed Liabilities	26
Section 4.6	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	
Section 4.7	Taxes	27
Section 4.8	Tangible Assets and Real Property	28
Section 4.9	Intellectual Property	28

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000

i

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Page
Section 4.10	Agreements, Contracts and Commitments	30
Section 4.11	Litigation	
Section 4.12	Environmental Claims	31
Section 4.13	Employee Benefit Plans	
Section 4.14	Compliance with Laws	
Section 4.15	Interested Party Transactions	
Section 4.16	Insurance	33
Section 4.17	Registration Statement; Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus	33
Section 4.18	Opinion of Financial Advisor	34
Section 4.19	Corporate Documents	
Section 4.20	Full Disclosure	
ARTICLE V COND	OUCT OF BUSINESS	34
Section 5.1	Covenants of Oak	
Section 5.2	Covenants of Zoran	
Section 5.3	Cooperation	
ARTICLE VI ADDI	TIONAL AGREEMENTS	39
Section 6.1	No Solicitation by Oak	
Section 6.2	No Solicitation by Zoran	
Section 6.3	Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus; Registration Statement	40
Section 6.4	Consents	
Section 6.5	Current Nasdaq Quotation	41
Section 6.6	Access to Information	
Section 6.7	Stockholders' Meetings	41
Section 6.8	Legal Conditions to Merger	42
Section 6.9	Public Disclosure	42
Section 6.10	Tax-Free Organization	
Section 6.11	Affiliate Agreements	42
Section 6.12	Nasdaq Quotation	43
Section 6.13	Stock Plans, Options, Other Incentive Awards	43
Section 6.14	Brokers or Finders	46
Section 6.15	Indemnification of Directors and Officers	46
Section 6.16	Additional Agreements; Reasonable Efforts	47
Section 6.17	Termination of 401(k) Plans	47
Section 6.18	Zoran Board of Directors	47
ARTICLE VII CON	DITIONS TO MERGER	48
Section 7.1	Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect the Merger	48
Section 7.2	Additional Conditions to Obligations of Zoran and Sub	48
Section 7.3	Additional Conditions to Obligations of Oak	49
ARTICLE VIII TER	MINATION AND AMENDMENT	50
Section 8.1	Termination	50
Section 8.2	Effect of Termination	51
1		

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000 ii

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Page
Section 8.3	Fees and Expenses	51
Section 8.4	Amendment	
Section 8.5	Extension, Waiver	52
ARTICLE IX MISO	CELLANEOUS	53
Section 9.1	Nonsurvival of Representations, Warranties and Agreements	53
Section 9.2	Notices	
Section 9.3	Interpretation	
Section 9.4	Counterparts	
Section 9.5	Entire Agreement; No Third Party Beneficiaries	
Section 9.6	Governing Law	
Section 9.7	Assignment	55
<u>EXHIBITS</u>		
Exhibit A	Form of Oak Voting Agreement	
Exhibit B	Form of Zoran Voting Agreement	
Exhibit C	Form of Certificate of Incorporation	

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF REORGANIZATION is made and entered into as of May 4, 2003 by and among Zoran Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Zoran"), Zinc Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Zoran ("Sub"), and Oak Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Oak").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. The Boards of Directors of Zoran, Sub and Oak deem it advisable and in the best interests of each corporation and its respective stockholders that Zoran and Oak combine in order to advance the long-term business interests of Zoran and Oak;
- B. The combination of Zoran and Oak shall be effected by the terms of this Agreement through a transaction in which Oak will merge with and into Sub (the "Merger");
- C. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, and as a condition and inducement to Zoran's willingness to enter into this Agreement, certain stockholders of Oak have entered into Voting Agreements in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A pursuant to which they have agreed to vote their shares in favor of the adoption and approval of the Merger (the "Oak Voting Agreements");
- D. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, and as a condition and inducement to Oak's willingness to enter into this Agreement, certain stockholders of Zoran have entered into Voting Agreements in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B pursuant to which they have agreed to vote their shares in favor of the adoption and approval of the Merger (the "Zoran Voting Agreements"); and
- E. For federal income tax purposes, it is intended that the Merger shall qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

#### THE MERGER

Section 1.1 <u>Effective Time of the Merger</u>. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, a certificate of merger (the "<u>Certificate of Merger</u>") in such form as is required by the relevant provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "<u>DGCL</u>") shall be duly prepared, executed and acknowledged by the Surviving Corporation (as defined in Section 1.3) and thereafter delivered to the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware for filing, as provided in the DGCL, as soon as practicable on or after the Closing Date (as defined in Section 1.2). The

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000 1

Merger shall become effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware (the "Effective Time").

Section 1.2 Closing. The closing of the Merger (the "Closing") will take place at 1:00 p.m., Pacific Time, on a date to be specified by Zoran and Oak, which shall be no later than the second business day after satisfaction of the latest to occur of the conditions set forth in Sections 7.1, 7.2(b) (other than the delivery of the officers' certificate referred to therein) and 7.3(b) (other than the delivery of the officers' certificate referred to therein), provided that the other closing conditions set forth in Article VII have been met or waived as provided in Article VII at or prior to the Closing (the "Closing Date"), at the offices of Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich LLP, 400 Hamilton Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825, unless another date or place is agreed to in writing by Zoran and Oak.

### Section 1.3 Effects of the Merger.

- (a) At the Effective Time (i) Oak shall be merged with and into Sub, the separate existence of Oak shall cease and Sub shall continue as the surviving corporation (Sub and Oak are sometimes referred to below as the "Constituent Corporations" and Sub is sometimes referred to below as the "Surviving Corporation"), (ii) the Certificate of Incorporation of Sub, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be amended in its entirety to read as set forth on Exhibit C hereto and, as so amended, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended as provided by law and such Certificate of Incorporation, and (iii) the Bylaws of Sub as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.
- (b) At and after the Effective Time, the effects of the Merger shall be as provided in the applicable provisions of the DGCL. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, at the Effective Time, all property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Oak and Sub shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, and all debts, liabilities and duties of Oak and Sub shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Corporation.
- Section 1.4 <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of Sub immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the initial directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation, each of whom will hold office in accordance with the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, in each case until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed.

#### ARTICLE II

### CONVERSION OF SECURITIES

- Section 2.1 <u>Conversion of Capital Stock</u>. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder of any shares of Common Stock, \$.001 par value, of Oak ("Oak Common Stock") or capital stock of Sub:
- (a) <u>Cancellation of Treasury Stock and Zoran-Owned Stock</u>. Any shares of Oak Common Stock that are owned by Oak as treasury stock and any shares of Oak Common

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000 2

Stock that are owned by Zoran, Sub or any other wholly-owned Subsidiary (as defined in Section 9.3) of Zoran shall be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist, and no stock of Zoran or other consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor. Any shares of Common Stock, \$.001 par value, of Zoran ("Zoran Common Stock") owned by Oak shall remain unaffected by the Merger.

- (b) Conversion of Oak Common Stock. Subject to Section 2.2, each issued and outstanding share of Oak Common Stock (other than shares to be cancelled in accordance with Section 2.1(a) and Dissenting Shares, as defined in Section 2.3) shall be converted into the right to receive:
- (i) 0.2323 of a share of Zoran Common Stock (the "Per Share Stock Consideration"); and
- (ii) cash in an amount equal to \$1.78 (the "Per Share Cash Consideration");

The Per Share Stock Consideration and the Per Share Cash Consideration are referred to, collectively, as the "Merger Consideration." The Merger Consideration shall be adjusted, as appropriate, to reflect any stock split, stock dividend or similar transaction effected between the date hereof and the Effective Time. All such shares of Oak Common Stock, when so converted, shall no longer be outstanding and shall automatically cease to exist, and each holder of a certificate representing any such shares shall cease to have any rights with respect thereto, except the right to receive the Merger Consideration and any cash in lieu of fractional shares of Zoran Common Stock to be issued or paid in consideration therefor upon the surrender of such certificate in accordance with Section 2.2, without interest.

- (c) <u>Sub Common Stock</u>. Each issued and outstanding share of the common stock, \$.001 par value, of Sub ("<u>Sub Common Stock</u>") shall remain a share of Sub Common Stock and such shares shall constitute the only outstanding shares of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation.
- (d) Oak Stock Options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan. At the Effective Time, all then outstanding options to purchase Oak Common Stock (each an "Oak Option") issued under Oak's 1988 Stock Option Plan, as amended, 1994 Stock Option Plan, as amended, Amended and Restated 1994 Outside Directors Stock Option Plan, Executive Stock Option Plan and the 2002 Stock Option Plan for the Teralogic Group (collectively, the "Oak Option Plans"), not exercised as of the Effective Time will be assumed by Zoran in accordance with Section 6.13. On or before the last trading day prior to the Effective Time, all then outstanding rights to acquire shares of Oak Common Stock under Oak's Amended and Restated 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as amended (the "Oak Purchase Plan") will be exercised for the purchase of Shares of Oak Common Stock, as provided in Section 6.13.
- Section 2.2 <u>Exchange of Certificates</u>. The procedures for exchanging outstanding shares of Oak Common Stock for the Merger Consideration pursuant to the Merger are as follows:

3

Gray Cary\PA\10294550.7 1260147-904000

Pages 4-55 have been omitted as irrelevant. If there are any problems, please contact the Applicant: Judith A. Szepesi, Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman at 408-720-8300.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Zoran, Sub and Oak have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

OAK TECHNOLOGY, INC.

ZORAN CORPORATION

Title: CEO & President

Title: PRESIDENT & CEO

ZINC ACQUISITION CORPORATION

3y: Dhen Ferry

Title: PRESIDENT & CFO

## Additional Application Numbers:

09/537,901 09/649,313 09/653,966 09/769,631

09/953,748 10/454,734

10/453,964

Additional Patent Numbers:

6,704,387

Based on Form PTO-1595 as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 05/09/03 Page 2

**RECORDED: 11/08/2004**